Rate of compensation increase   2.75% 2.75%

Plan duration   9.87 9.73

Aegean Baltic Bank S.A   Financial Statements 2015 in accordance with IFRS

  50

The amounts recognized in the Statement of Financial Position are determined as follows:

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

€’ 000 €’ 000 €’ 000 €’ 000 €’ 000

Present value of obligations 1,270 1,253 922 1,024 578

Total obligation 1,270 1,253 922 1,024 578

Sensitivity analysis
• If the discount rate used were 0.5% higher (i.e. 3.12% p.a. rather than 2.62% p.a.), then the DBO would be lower by
about 4.42%.
• If the discount rate used were 0.5% lower (i.e. 2.12% p.a. rather than 2.62% p.a.) then the DBO would be higher by
about 4.91%.

Note 28: Share capital

Share capital for the year ended at:   (Amounts in €)
   31.12.2015   31.12.2014

Number of

Shares
Nominal

Value
Share

Capital
Number
of Shares

Nominal
Value

Share
Capital

Opening balance  2,110,000 18 37,980,000 2,110,000 18 37,980,000

Issue of new shares  - - - - - -

Closing balance  2,110,000 18 37,980,000 2,110,000 18 37,980,000

Note 29: Share premium

2015 2014

€’ 000 €’ 000

Share premium 50,513 50,513

Less: Share capital issue related expenses (net of tax)  (306) (306)

Share premium 50,207 50,207

Note 30: Reserves

2015 2014

€’ 000 €’ 000

Statutory reserve 623 537
Valuation of available for sale portfolio (180) (172)
Deferred tax on valuation of AFS portfolio 52 45
Actuarial Gain (Loss) of Retirement Benefit Obligations (215) (299)
Deferred tax on Remeasurement of the defined benefit obligations 63 77

Reserves 343 188

Movement of Reserves

Opening Balance  188 (1,296)

Statutory reserve 86 95

Net gain/(losses) transferred to income statement upon disposal  92 2,078
Net gain/(losses) from changes in fair value of AFS investments (99) 55
Deferred tax on valuation of AFS portfolio 7 (555)

Net change in Fair value 0 1,578

Actuarial Gain (Loss) of Retirement Benefit Obligations 84 (256)
Deferred tax on Remeasurement of the defined benefit obligations (15) 67

Net change from the  remeasurment of the defined benefit obligations 69 (189)

Closing Balance  343 188

Aegean Baltic Bank S.A   Financial Statements 2015 in accordance with IFRS

  51

Note 31: Retained earnings

2015 2014

  €’ 000 €’ 000

Opening balance 4,106 4,393

Dividends distributed (900) (2,100)

Statutory reserve for the year  (86) (95)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 1,717 1,908

Closing balance 4,837 4,106

The Extraordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of the Bank dated 23 January 2014 decided the distribution of
dividends, in the amount of €2.1 Million, out of the Bank’s Net Profit for the financial year 2012 having been carried
forward.

The Extraordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of the Bank dated 21 January 2015 decided the distribution of
dividends, in the amount of €0.9 Million, out of the Bank’s Net Profit for the financial year 2013 having been carried
forward.

Note 32: Contingent liabilities and commitments

Legal issues
There are no pending legal actions for or against the Bank.